

Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Gilpin Hall SURVEY COMPLETED: July 28, 2022

DATE

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference		
	and also cites the findings specified in the		
	Federal Report.		
	An unannounced complaint survey was		
	conducted at this facility from July 18, 2022		
	through July 28, 2022. The deficiencies		
	contained in this report are based on		
	observations, interviews, review of residents'		
	clinical records and review of other facility		
	documentation as indicated. The facility census		
	the first day of the survey was eighty-six (86).		
3201	The survey sample totaled seven (7) residents.		
	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care		
3201.1.0	Facilities		
3201.1.2	Scope		
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all		
	applicable local, state and federal code		
	requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV		
	Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long		
	Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or		
	modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as		
	the regulatory requirements for skilled and		
	intermediate care nursing facilities in		
	Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby		
	referred to, and made part of this Regulation,		
	as if fully set out herein. All applicable code		1
	requirements of the State Fire Prevention		
1	Commission are hereby adopted and		
	incorporated by reference.		
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by the		
74	following:		
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey		
	completed July 28, 2022: F689 IJ.		

Provider's Signature

Title_*NHH*

_____Date _8/16/2023__

	ĝ.			
				2
				2
	8			
			i.k	E
ě				

PRINTED: 09/01/2022 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085047	B. WING			8/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000			F 000				
	conducted at this fathrough July 28, 20 in this report are bainterviews, review of and review of other indicated. The facilisurvey was eighty-stotaled seven (7) respectively and review of other indicated. The facilisurvey was eighty-stotaled seven (7) respectively. Activities of daily living, e.g. drestoileting, bathing; Alzheimer's disease attacks the brain's memory, thinking as Bed mobility - how lying position, turnshody while in bed; CNA - Certified Nu Contracture - a multiply shortening of the muscle or rigid join high resistance to propose the contracterized by mabstract thinking, a mental functions suthat is severe enough daily functioning; DON - Director of IJ - Immediate Jeo Kardex - CNA plan residents; Laceration - cut/tea MDS - Minimum directions of the contraction in th	ring (ADLs) - tasks needed for essing, hygiene, eating, e - degenerative disorder that nerve cells resulting in loss of and language; resident moves to and from a side to side and positions arising Assistant; scle that is drawn or shortened e connective tissue around a tor joint limitations with fixed coassive stretch of a muscle; re state of cognitive impairment are mory loss, difficulty with and disorientation or loss of such as memory and reasoning and to interfere with a person's Nursing; pardy; of care for individual					
		·				(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Facility ID: DE0075

Electronically Signed

08/16/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 Continued From page 1 NHA - Nursing Home Administrator; Paralysis - loss of voluntary movement; RN - Registered Nurse; Self ambulatory dysfunction - changes in normal walking pattern. E 689 Free of Accident Homeschick (Supposition / Devices of the content of t			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
GILPIN HALL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 Continued From page 1 NHA - Nursing Home Administrator; Paralysis - loss of voluntary movement; RN - Registered Nurse; Self ambulatory dysfunction - changes in normal walking pattern. F 689 SS=J CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) \$483.25(d) Accidents.			085047			Service Colonia Coloni	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 000 Continued From page 1 NHA - Nursing Home Administrator; Paralysis - loss of voluntary movement; RN - Registered Nurse; Self ambulatory dysfunction - changes in normal walking pattern. F 689 SS=J F 689 SS=J SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 000 SABJECT OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 000 SEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 000 SABJECT OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY					1101 GILPIN AVENUE	07/	28/2022
NHA - Nursing Home Administrator; Paralysis - loss of voluntary movement; RN - Registered Nurse; Self ambulatory dysfunction - changes in normal walking pattern. F 689 SS=J Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SS=J CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents.		NHA - Nursing Hom Paralysis - loss of v RN - Registered Nu Self ambulatory dys walking pattern.	ne Administrator; voluntary movement; urse; function - changes in normal				
§483.25(d)(2)Each resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review it was determined that for three (R1, R2, and R4) out of four residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to ensure supervision to prevent accidents. For R1 the plan of care was not followed resulting in an accident that led to R1's severe adverse outcome, death. This was identified as an IJ on 7/22/22 at 12:20 PM and abated on 7/26/22 at 8:00 AM. For R2 the facility failed to provide the appropriate supervision to prevent a fall with injury requiring a transfer to the ER and two staples to the head, R2 sustained harm. R4 was left unattended and fell from a shower chair resulting in a broken arm, R4 was harmed. Findings include: 1. Review of R1's clinical record revealed: 1. Review of R1's clinical record revealed: 1. Review of R1's clinical record revealed: 2. All residents with limited bed mobility	SS=J	S483.25(d) Accident The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The reas free of accident h §483.25(d)(2)Each resupervision and ass accidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview determined that for the four residents review failed to ensure superfor R1 the plan of cain an accident that lead to outcome, death. This 7/22/22 at 12:20 PM 8:00 AM. For R2 the appropriate supervisinjury requiring a transtaples to the head, left unattended and for resulting in a broken Findings include: 1. Review of R1's clint.	ts. sure that - esident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate istance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced and record review it was three (R1, R2, and R4) out of wed for accidents, the facility ervision to prevent accidents. are was not followed resulting ed to R1's severe adverse is was identified as an IJ on and abated on 7/26/22 at facility failed to provide the ion to prevent a fall with hisfer to the ER and two R2 sustained harm. R4 was fell from a shower chair arm, R4 was harmed.	F 68	1.1 R1 did not return to the facility 1.2 Resident R2 was treated at the hospital and returned to facility. Chan was adjusted to provide addition measures (e.g. helmet) for increase safety. All scheduled CNA staff completed an in-service addressing inappropriate use of furniture as a device 11-23-2021. 1.3 R4 received treatment for left fracture and returned to the facility Plan was updated to indicate use of shower gurney and two staff person during resident shower. E4 received counseling immediately following the incident.	e are cional sed g the stabling humeral . Care of ns ed he	8/1/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE	PLETED
		085047	B. WING			28/2022
NAME OF F				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 689	documented that Rincluded the follow history of falls, self Alzheimers demen 2/19/20 - A care plaphysically aggressinterventions include becomes agitated; distress; engage caresponse is aggress and approach later 9/14/20 - 9/23/20 - documented, R1's support to maintain without loss of balawaist. 3/14/22 - An annuarequired extensive bearing support) which transfers and 3/15/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and try again 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22 - A care plames and 1/5/22 - R1's fall was a high risk for 4/4/22	ess note on admission R1's admitting diagnoses ing: dementia, fall risk with ambulatory dysfunction, tia, and a left hand contracture. an documented that R1 was ive related to dementia, ded: "When the resident guide away from source of almly in conversation; if ssive, staff to walk calmly away, ." A Physical Therapy evaluation baseline as total care, requires in position, unable to move ance and does not bend at the al MDS documented that R1 assist (staff provide weight with two person physical assist bed mobility. risk score was 75 indicating R1 falls. In documented that R1 was aterventions included the ident resists with ADL's, leave and return 5-10 minutes		or transfer limitations may also be a completed competence demonstrating their known and staff Develop completed competence demonstrating their known and staff plan of care of the resident splan of care of the reside	ave identified a unsafe to sit uport. Care plans a direction for the of support required gupright and if a dge of bed. Implete sitting achment F689-1). In the bed will be made if a persident care will review prior to giving care access each a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085047			(5
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003047	B. WING _		07/2	28/2022
GILPIN I	HALL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was laying in the bea a laying to a sitting in the floor, sitting him bed with only a smattouching the mattree the edge of the bed R1. E3 reached to had been doing so E3 was possible for the wound as "active that measured 2.3 deperors." The facility medical services) are hospital. 6/5/22 9:04 AM - Ah "Trauma History and documented a left escan of the head (impictures of the inside intracranial hemorrh (bleeding between becovers the brain). 6/12/22 - A Certificated died at 9:15 AM with following a fall from some nursing facility. 7/19/22 10:45 AM - I (CNA) confirmed that for moving in the bedup alone. E3 stated that pants and shoes on Then E3 assisted R1	d. Then E3 assisted R1 from position; placing R1's feet on upright on the edge of the all portion of R1's buttocks as, "his butt cheeks were on "E3 was standing in front of all left for a washcloth, and by sitioned to the right of R1. R1 is left side hitting his head and assessed R1 and described as bleeding from a laceration at x 0.2 cm above the left by called EMS (emergency and R1 was transferred to the	F 68	4. DON or designee will complete sampling of 5 caregiver competent daily until caregivers demonstrate compliance for 3 days. Next, a sar of 5 caregiver competencies will be completely weekly until caregivers demonstrate 100% compliance for weeks. Then, a sampling of 5 care competencies will be completed mountil caregivers demonstrate 100% compliance for 3 months. Once 3 consecutive months are 100% compthe monitoring will conclude. Resube reported and reviewed with QAF Committee.	cies 100% mpling e 3 egiver onthly upliant, lts will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		[' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, COM	MPLETED C	
		085047	B. WING			/28/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH COROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPOPER (CROSS-REFERENCE)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	sitting him upright "edge of the bed." EE3 reached to his led doing so E3 was powas without the we required. R1 fell to his head and was band described the value a laceration that meabove the left eyeb (emergency medicatransferred to the homeoff of the homeoff of the second of the	chis butt cheeks were on the cas was standing in front of R1. The eff for a washcloth, and by desitioned to the right of R1. R1 ight bearing support that was the floor on his left side hitting bleeding. E13 assessed R1 wound as "active bleeding from easured 2.3 cm x 0.2 cm arow." The facility called EMS al services) and R1 was despital. In mately 2:00 PM - E11 (NHA) are notified by the survey team estigation, it was determined at of four residents reviewed a staff failed to follow the plan accident that lead to R1's are abatement plan on 7/22/22 and cluded: All CNA's will are understanding of how to ent's care plan, a clear the resident's transfer status, how to identify any safety providing care.	F6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085047	B. WING			07/2	28/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	DE	0112	OILUL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	confirmed they had competencies. E13 shift also confirmed training prior to start 7/28/22 At approximinterview E17 (CNA) confirmed that they and training and the signed by E16. 7/28/22 - Review of and staff interviews and training outlined completed on 7/26/2 removed. 2. Review of R2's cli 9/10/19 - R2 was ad 9/10/19 - R2 was ad 9/10/19 - An admiss documented that R2 included: Alzheimers side and broken bon spine that support the movement. 8/6/21 - A Physical T documented, R2 as stand unsupported for 1-3 minutes. 9/8/21 - Review of R documented, R2 req provide weight bearing the stand to start the start st	w E14 (CNA), E15 (CNA) been signed off on the (CNA) oncoming for evening she had to complete the ting her shift. Inately 11:00 AM - During an (CNA) and E18 (CNA) had received the education ir competencies had been facility staff competencies revealed that the education in the abatement plan was 22 at 8:00 AM, the IJ was inical record revealed: Inited to the facility. It ion progress note is admitting diagnosis is one broken rib on the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right is segments of the lower is body and permit in the right in the right is segments and supported in the right in the ri	F 6	89			

A BUILDING	E SURVEY PLETED C 28/2022 (X5) COMPLETION DATE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION
GILPIN HALL The statement of deficiencies and definition of the statement of definition of the statement of definition of the statement of the statement of definition of the statement of definition of the statement of the st	COMPLETION
GILPIN HALL WILMINGTON, DE 19806 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH OBERICATION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROPERTY OR USE DEPOTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY OR L.S.C. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRECEDED TO THE APPROPRIATE PROPERTY OF A SUMMER OF SUMER OF SUMMER OF SUMMER OF SUMMER OF SUMMER OF SUMER OF SUMMER OF SUMMER	COMPLETION
F 689 Continued From page 6 ADL self-care deficit related to limited physical mobility and dementia. R2 i s unsteady and had limited range of motion in her legs. 11/10/21 - A facility incident report documented, R2 was being changed while holding onto a night stand, E12 reached for a clean brief and R2 fell backwards hitting her head, sustained a head injury requiring two staples to the back of the head. 11/11/21 - A progress note documented R2 returned from the hospital at 9:22 AM via wheelchair. R2 was awake, alert and denied any pain or discomfort. Discharge instructions were to remove the staples in ten days. 7/20/22 11:07 AM- During an interview with E9 (CNA) it was confirmed that R2 was a one person assist. When asked "How do you know how to care for residents, as their condition may change and do you check the Kardex (tool that is used for staff to know how each resident' ADL status)" E9 replied "I get report from the nurse, I don't usually check that every shift." 7/20/22 11:20 AM- During an interview E10 (CNA) stated that R2 was a two person assist and R2 was able to pivot during transfers. E10 stated that she does not check the Kardex every shift. 7/20/22 11:45 AM - During an interview E8 (RN) confirmed that the CNAs know they should be checking the Kardex at the beginning of each shift as the plan of care can change daily. E8 also	
stated that CNAs are educated during their orientation on checking every shift. 7/20/22 12:00 PM - During an interview,	

STATEMEN AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		095047				С	
NAME OF	DDOMBED OD OURDUIS	085047	B. WING			07/	28/2022
GILPIN I	4			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(ON SHOULD IE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	E11(CNA) confirmer R2 while in bed as FR2 " is a one or two always ask another E11 stated that at the always check the Kahave the correct informat I've always don't (CNA) confirmed she and R2 was holding was a solid piece of was able to follow dibeen able to stand a she had reached for R2 falling backwards closet. E12 stated she reached in an fall with injuries. Findings were review (DON) on 7/22/22 at 3. Review of R4's climater and reached for R2 falling backwards closet. E12 stated she received as placed in an fall with injuries. Findings were review (DON) on 7/22/22 at 3. Review of R4's climater and leg rest a she alance.	d that she changes or dresses R2 cannot stand for very long. Person physical assist and I aide to help when I have R2." le beginning of the shift "I ardex because I know I will brimation I need and, that's ne." During an interview E12 le had been providing care onto the night stand as " it furniture." E12 stated that R2 rections at the time and had alone in the past. E12 stated a clean brief and witnessed and hit her head on the ne couldn't stop the fall. In proximate) - During an and E2 (DON) confirmed that unsafe position resulting in a lead E2 (DON) and E2 3:30 PM. In ical record revealed: An occupational therapy documented that R4's in a wheel chair with a half and R4 had a fair sitting all risk assessment	F 6	89			

	13 FOR WILDIOAKE	A WEDIONID CERTICES				(X3) DATE	CLID//EV
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	BENTI IOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING			ا ر	:
		085047	B. WING				8/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1'	101 GILPIN AVENUE		
GILPIN F	HALL			V	VILMINGTON, DE 19806		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	had a diagnosis of weakness. It was for required extensive bearing support) or for surface to surface to surface and assistance. 1/13/22 - A care plate for falls and had limit to a stroke that paractivity of daily livin (R4 required assist confusion related to side weakness. 3/27/22 9:15 AM - A that E4 (CNA) report R4 was found on the chair. E4 stated "rechair." Initial assess was okay, "15 minuleft shoulder and owas given to R4, the X-ray was ordered. 3/28/22 4:44 PM - A documented that R4 complained medication was ad the swelling area and 3/28/22 12:46 PM a Therapy Fall Scrivesident due to R4.	a stroke, paralysis and muscle urther documented that R4 assist (staff provide weight ne person physical assist, also ce transfers R4 was not le to stabilize with staff an documented R4 was at risk nited physical mobility related alyzed the left side. R4 had an g self-care performance deficit ance with care) due to dementia and stroke with left of dementia and stroke with left and progress note documented on the shower sment documented that R4 tes later [R4] complained of a rarm pain." Pain medication ne physician was notified and a physician was notified and a physician was notified and a physician was applied to and arm was elevated. A progress note documented do fleft shoulder soreness pain ministered. Ice was applied to and arm was elevated. A progress note documented een was completed on the sliding out of shower chair. It a possible broken left arm		589			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
7.110 1111	SI CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING		MPLETED
		085047	B. WING			С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		//28/2022
GILPIN H	HALL			1101 GILPIN AVENUE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		WILMINGTON, DE 19806		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 9	F 6	89		
	that a family members bump on the back of	A progress note documented er was visiting and noticed a of R4's head and the POA sting that R4 be sent to the				
	3/28/22 9:37 PM - A that R4 was sent to request.	A progress note documented the hospital per the family's				
	that R4 returned fro room " Discharge di	n progress note documented m the hospital emergency agnosis from the hospital as left humeral fracture				
	(Housekeeper) reve R4's room the curtal was in the room alor	ouring an interview with E5 saled that she walked into in was closed and E4 (CNA) ne. E5 told E4 that you are p. E4 asked E5 to get the sit of the bathroom.				
	(CNA) it was reveale shower chair withou turned to retrieve a t	ouring an interview with E4 ed that E4 left R4 in the tsupport or supervision, E4 pottle of deodorant and when and R4 in the floor next to the				
	(Therapy Director) re on 10/14/21 to 1/9/2 unable to sit unsupp	uring an interview with E2 evealed that R4's assessment 2, R4 is totally dependent and orted. R4 would not be ng unattended in a shower				
	7/20/22 11:35 AM - Г	During an interview with E10				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					
		085047	B. WING		07/2	8/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILPIN HALL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1101 GILPIN AVENUE WILMINGTON, DE 19806			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	(CNA) it was revea always a two perso that she could not s 7/20/22 approximal interview with E8 (F was not steady and sit in a shower chai R4 was left unsupe shower chair where that resulted in a bi	led that the resident was in assist with showering and sit without assistance. tely 11:45 AM - During an RN) it was confirmed that R4 if she would need "guidance" to ir. ervised and unsupported in a see she fell from the shower chair roken arm.	F 68				